also contended that in view of its money expended on refurbishing of the assets it is entitled to  

continue using them.

[9]  Mr.  Wallace  drew  the  Court's  attention  to  that  in  terms  of  clause  5.2  of  the  October 

Agreement, the purchase price for the assets is stated to be an amount of Nine hundred and 

ninety seven thousand five hundred rand (R997 500.00) and that not a single cent of that has  

been paid to the Applicants. He reiterated that in terms of clause 5.7 of the October Agreement,  

the purchase price had to be paid and the agreement had to be confirmed. No purchase price 

was paid and that in any event the October Agreement was never confirmed.